

No. 09-530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ROBERT M. NELSON, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 2

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Reasons for granting the petition 15

 I. The court of appeals decided an important constitutional question without giving due regard to this Court’s precedents 16

 II. The decision below diverges from decisions of other circuits upholding similar background checks 25

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

AFGE v. HUD, 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 13, 26, 27, 28

Crawford, In re, 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999) 11

Doe v. Attorney Gen. of the United States, 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991) 11, 12, 18

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric., 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008) 21

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Philadelphia, 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987) 29

Greenawalt v. Indiana Dep’t of Corr., 397 F.3d 587 (2005) 11

NTEU v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury, 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994) 13, 27, 28

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	10, 21
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	20
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	14, 16, 17, 19, 20

Constitution, statutes and regulation:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. IV	9, 10, 11, 21
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	2
National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958, 42 U.S.C. 2451 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2455	8
42 U.S.C. 2456	8
42 U.S.C. 2456a	8
42 U.S.C. 2473	8
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a	2, 3
5 U.S.C. 552a(b)	4, 19
5 U.S.C. 552a(d)	4, 19, 23
5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(1)	4, 19, 23
5 U.S.C. 552a(f)	4, 23
5 U.S.C. 7311 note	3
Exec. Order No. 10,450, 3 C.F.R. 936 (1949-1953)	3

Miscellaneous:	Page
Memorandum from Joshua B. Bolten, Director, OMB, to the Heads of All Departments and Agencies (Aug. 5, 2005) < http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/memoranda/fy2005/m05-24.pdf >	7
70 Fed. Reg. 61,320 (2005)	6
Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., Dep't of Commerce, <i>Personal Identity Verification (PIV) of Federal Employees and Contractors, Federal Information Processing Standards Publication</i> (Mar. 2006) < http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/fips/fips201-1/ FIPS-201-1-chng1.pdf >	6, 7
<i>Homeland Security Presidential Directive / HSPD 12—Policy for a Common Identification Standard for Federal Employees and Contractors</i> , Pub. Papers 1765-1766 (2004)	6
